North Pacific Fisheries Commission
  2nd Floor Hakuyo Hall,
Tokyo University of Marine Science and Technology,
4-5-7 Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo
108-8477, JAPAN
TEL +81-3-5479-8717
FAX +81-3-5479-8718
Email secretariat@npfc.int

AveF2015-2017 Average harvest rate for a recent period (2015–2017)
F2017 Harvest rate in 2017
FMSY Annual harvest rate producing the maximum sustainable yield (MSY)
MSY Equilibrium yield at FMSY
F2017/FMSY Average harvest rate in 2017 relative to FMSY
AveF2015-
2017/FMSY
Average harvest rate for a recent period (2015–2017) relative to FMSY
K Equilibrium unexploited biomass (carrying capacity)
B2017 Stock biomass in 2017 estimated in the model
B2018 Stock biomass in 2018 estimated in the modelb
AveB2016-2018 Stock biomass for a recent period (2016–2018) estimated in the modelb
BMSY Stock biomass that will produce the maximum sustainable yield (MSY)
BMSY/K Stock biomass that produces the maximum sustainable yield (MSY) relative
to the equilibrium unexploited biomassa
B2017/K Stock biomass in 2017 relative to Ka
B2018/K Stock biomass in 2018 relative to Ka,b
B2016-2018/K Stock biomass in the latest time period (2016-2018) relative to the
equilibrium unexploited stock biomassa,b
B2017/BMSY Stock biomass in 2017 relative to BMSYa
B2018/BMSY Stock biomass in 2018 relative to BMSYa,b
B2016-2018/BMSY Stock biomass for a recent period (2016–2018) relative to the stock biomass
that produces maximum sustainable yield (MSY) a,b
acalculated as the average of the ratios,
bJapanese biomass survey available but no CPUE available in 2018.
25